UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SUCCESSFUL FACTORS FOR KNOWLEDGE
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM IMPLEMENTATION:
CASE STUDY OF SISTEM PENGURUSAN
MAKLUMAT BERSEPADU 1NAHRIM

MOHD AMIN BIN OTHMAN

IT Project submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements

for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2013



ABSTRACT

This study attempted to identify the successful factors for Knowledge Management
System in NAHRIM for the implementation of Sistem Pengurusan Bersepadu
INAHRIM (SPMBIN). The overall work of this study will be based on the current KMS
implemented in NAHRIM, which is National Hydraulics Data Repository (GEDUNG).
This paper discussed on the success factor of KMS implementation in other
organization. Target focus group for this study is the personnel who contributed directly
to the application namely desk officer and support staff as well as researcher and top
management. Survey and interview was chosen as a medium to gain input for this study
from target focus group. The main idea behind this research was to examine the key
factor that can influence the successful usage as well as implementation of SPMBIN.
Due to some unknown factor, the usage of the current application was not as expected.
This study revealed the factor behind the underutilization. Acceptance levels of the
current application were presented as well as successful factor captured from the
analysis for the successful implementation of SPMBIN. This study find and discussed
several factor such as top management support, reward system and training are among
the list of recommendation that NAHRIM can use to ensure the successful
implementation of SPMB1N.

il



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

BISMILLAHHIRAHMANIRRAHIM

Alhamdulillah, Praise to Allah for His Mercy and Compassion, prayer and peace is upon
His Prophet Muhammad that enables me to complete this independent study.

I would like to take this opportunity to offer my gratitude and appreciation towards my
supervisor Puan Nor Diana Binti Ahmad for willing to supervise me for this IT project. I
truly appreciate all of her time as well as her commitment, valuable feedback and timely
counsel toward this independent study.

A very special thank is due to my wife Zainazwa Zaini Binti Mamat and my newly born
son Ahmad Zaim Azizi for allowing me an ample time and space to finished this study.
I’m really sorry that I can’t spend more time as I would like during the preparation for
this study. Only Allah can repay for your sacrifice.

Last but not least, I owe my thanks to my families for the encouragement and support,
for always available to lend in their support when I needed them the most. Finally to all
of my friends (special mention goes to En Syaiful Bahren Saadudin and En Anuar Sefie
in assisting me in statistical part of this study), NAHRIM management and staff and
those who were involved directly or indirectly in assisting throughout this study until its
completion.

Thank you ALL very much

Peace and Love.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
STUDENT’S DECLARATION i
ABSTRACT ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction 1

1.2 Research Background 3
1.2.1 The Establishment of Pusat Gedung Data Hidraulik 4
(GEDUNG)
1.3 Problem Statement 7
1.4 Aim of the Research 7
1.5  Research Objective 8
1.6  Research Scope 8
1.7 Research Significant 8
1.8  Research Design 9
1.9 Organisation of the Report 9
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction 10
2.2 Knowledge Management - Definition 10
2.2.1 Knowledge Management Lifecycle 11
2.2.2  Benefit of Knowledge Management 13
23 Knowledge Management System - Definition 14
2.3.1 Issue of Knowledge Management System 14
2.4 Successful Factor of Knowledge Management System 17
Implementation
2.5 KMS Success Model 23
2.5.1 Technology Acceptance Model 23
2.5.2 Money’s KMS Success Model 24
2.5.3 KMSH Success Model 25
2.5.4 Wuand Wang KMS Success Model 27

2.6 Summary 30

iv



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
32
3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6

Introduction
Research Approach
Research Method
Research Design
Research Model
3.5.1 Instrument
3.5.2 Sampling
Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND FINDING

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5

4.6

4.7

Introduction

Questionnaire

Data Analysis

4.3.1 Tool for Data Analysis

Demographic Profile

Result

4.5.1 Part B: To identify the acceptance level of
respondents

4.5.2 Measuring the Successful Factor

4.5.3 Reliability Analysis

4.5.4 Factor Analysis

Discussion from the Finding

4.6.1 Acceptance Level

4.6.2 The Successful Factors for SPMBIN
Implementation

Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Introduction
5.2 Objective Achievement
5.3 Summary
54 Limitation
5.5 Recommendation
REFERENCES
APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Sample Questionnaires
APPENDIX B: Supervisory Meeting Log Sheet

31
34
35
35
36
40
41
42

43
43
44
44
44
46
46

49
49
50
54
54
54

58

59
55
60
61
61

63

67
73



