UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SUCCESSFUL FACTORS FOR KNOWLEDGE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM IMPLEMENTATION: CASE STUDY OF SISTEM PENGURUSAN MAKLUMAT BERSEPADU 1NAHRIM

MOHD AMIN BIN OTHMAN

IT Project submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2013

ABSTRACT

This study attempted to identify the successful factors for Knowledge Management System in NAHRIM for the implementation of Sistem Pengurusan Bersepadu INAHRIM (SPMB1N). The overall work of this study will be based on the current KMS implemented in NAHRIM, which is National Hydraulics Data Repository (GEDUNG). This paper discussed on the success factor of KMS implementation in other organization. Target focus group for this study is the personnel who contributed directly to the application namely desk officer and support staff as well as researcher and top management. Survey and interview was chosen as a medium to gain input for this study from target focus group. The main idea behind this research was to examine the key factor that can influence the successful usage as well as implementation of SPMB1N. Due to some unknown factor, the usage of the current application was not as expected. This study revealed the factor behind the underutilization. Acceptance levels of the current application were presented as well as successful factor captured from the analysis for the successful implementation of SPMB1N. This study find and discussed several factor such as top management support, reward system and training are among the list of recommendation that NAHRIM can use to ensure the successful implementation of SPMB1N.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

BISMILLAHHIRAHMANIRRAHIM

Alhamdulillah, Praise to Allah for His Mercy and Compassion, prayer and peace is upon His Prophet Muhammad that enables me to complete this independent study.

I would like to take this opportunity to offer my gratitude and appreciation towards my supervisor Puan Nor Diana Binti Ahmad for willing to supervise me for this IT project. I truly appreciate all of her time as well as her commitment, valuable feedback and timely counsel toward this independent study.

A very special thank is due to my wife Zainazwa Zaini Binti Mamat and my newly born son Ahmad Zaim Azizi for allowing me an ample time and space to finished this study. I'm really sorry that I can't spend more time as I would like during the preparation for this study. Only Allah can repay for your sacrifice.

Last but not least, I owe my thanks to my families for the encouragement and support, for always available to lend in their support when I needed them the most. Finally to all of my friends (special mention goes to En Syaiful Bahren Saadudin and En Anuar Sefie in assisting me in statistical part of this study), NAHRIM management and staff and those who were involved directly or indirectly in assisting throughout this study until its completion.

Thank you ALL very much

Peace and Love.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
STUDEN	T'S DECLARATION	i
ABSTRA	CT	ii
ACKNO	WLEDGEMENT	iii
	OF CONTENTS	iv
	TABLES	vi
	FIGURES	vii
LIST OF	ABBREVIATIONS	viii
СНАРТЕ	R ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Research Background	3
	1.2.1 The Establishment of Pusat Gedung Data Hidraulik (GEDUNG)	4
1.3	Problem Statement	7
1.4	Aim of the Research	7
1.5	Research Objective	8
1.6	Research Scope	8
1.7	Research Significant	8
1.8	Research Design	9
1.9	Organisation of the Report	9
CHAPTE	R TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	10
2.2	Knowledge Management - Definition	10
	2.2.1 Knowledge Management Lifecycle	11
	2.2.2 Benefit of Knowledge Management	13
2.3	Knowledge Management System - Definition	14
	2.3.1 Issue of Knowledge Management System	14
2.4	Successful Factor of Knowledge Management System	17
	Implementation	
2.5	KMS Success Model	23
	2.5.1 Technology Acceptance Model	23
	2.5.2 Money's KMS Success Model	24
	2.5.3 KMSH Success Model	25
	2.5.4 Wu and Wang KMS Success Model	27
2.6	Summary	30

CHAPTE	R THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	31
3.2	Research Approach	34
3.3	Research Method	35
3.4	Research Design	35
3.5	Research Model	36
	3.5.1 Instrument	40
	3.5.2 Sampling	41
3.6	Summary	42
СНАРТЕГ	R FOUR: ANALYSIS AND FINDING	
4.1	Introduction	43
4.2	Questionnaire	43
4.3	Data Analysis	44
	4.3.1 Tool for Data Analysis	44
4.4	Demographic Profile	44
4.5	Result	46
	4.5.1 Part B: To identify the acceptance level of respondents	46
	4.5.2 Measuring the Successful Factor	49
	4.5.3 Reliability Analysis	49
	4.5.4 Factor Analysis	50
4.6	Discussion from the Finding	54
	4.6.1 Acceptance Level	54
	4.6.2 The Successful Factors for SPMB1N Implementation	54
4.7	Summary	58
CHAPTER	FIVE: SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION	
5.1	Introduction	59
5.2	Objective Achievement	59
5.3	Summary	60
5.4	Limitation	61
5.5	Recommendation	61
REFEREN APPENDIO		63
APF	PENDIX A: Sample Questionnaires	67
	PENDIX B: Supervisory Meeting Log Sheet	73